
RESOLUTION NO. 2022- 44 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COMMISSION OF 
NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE 
VILLAGE MANAGER TO ISSUE A CHANGE ORDER TO 
THE CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION WITH TERRA 
HYLE CONTRACTORS, INC. FOR THE INSTALLATION OF 
LANE SEPARATORS ON HARBOR ISLAND AND SPEED 
HUMPS ON TREASURE ISLAND IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED $150,980.00; AMENDING THE BUDGET FOR 
FISCAL YEAR 2021-2022; PROVIDING FOR 
IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, on February 17, 2022, the North Bay Village (the “Village”) 

Commission adopted Resolution No. 2022-008, awarding Terra Hyle Contractors, Inc. 

(the “Contractor”) a contract for construction pursuant to Invitation to Bid No. 2021-014 

(the “Contract”) for restriping of right of way parking, replacement and repainting of wheel 

stops on Harbor Island, and installation of mechanical (temporary) speed humps on both 

Harbor and North Bay Islands and speed hump installation services (the “Project”); and 

WHEREAS, the Village desires to expand the scope of the Project to include the 

installation of lane separators on Harbor Island and additional strategically placed speed 

humps at 26 locations on Treasure Island (the “Additional Work”); and 

WHEREAS, the Consultant has provided a proposal, attached hereto as Exhibit 

“A,” (the “Proposal”) to add the Additional Work to the scope of the Project in an amount 

not to exceed $150,980.00; and 

WHEREAS, the Village Commission desires to authorize the Village Manager to 

issue a change order, in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit “B,” to the 

Contract to add the Additional Work to the scope of the Project, consistent with the 

Proposal attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and the Contract previously entered into between 

the Village and Contractor; and 

WHEREAS, on September 29, 2021, the Village Commission adopted Resolution 

No. 2021-54 approving the budget for fiscal year 2021-2022 (the “Budget”); and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 166.241(5), Florida Statutes, the Village 

Commission may amend a budget at any time within a fiscal year; and  



Reso. 2022-44 
Page 2 of 3 

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 35.21 of the Village Code of Ordinances and 

Florida Law, the Village Commission desires to amend the Budget consistent with the 

staff memorandum accompanying this resolution by authorizing the line item transfers as 

further provided in Exhibit “B” attached hereto and incorporated herein; and 

WHEREAS, the Village Commission finds that this Resolution is in the best interest 

and welfare of the residents of the Village. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COMMISSION 
OF NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. Recitals. That each of the above-stated recitals are hereby adopted, 

confirmed, and incorporated herein. 

Section 2. Authorization. That the Village Commission hereby authorizes the 

Village Manager to issue a change order, in substantially the form attached hereto as 

Exhibit “B,” to the Contract to add the Additional Work to the scope of the Project in an 

amount not to exceed $150,980.00, consistent with the Proposal attached hereto as 

Exhibit “A” and the Contract previously entered into between the Village and the 

Contractor.   

Section 3. Amending Budget. That the Village Commission hereby approves 

an amendment to the budget by authorizing the line item transfers as further provided in 

Exhibit “C” attached hereto and incorporated herein. 

Section 4. Implementation. That the Village Manager, Village Clerk, and 

Village Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary 

to implement the purpose and provisions of this Resolution.  

Section 5. Effective Date.  That this Resolution shall be effective immediately 

upon adoption.  

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Wilmoth who moved its 

adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Streitfeld and upon being put to a 

vote, the vote was as follows:  

 

Mayor Brent Latham   Yes 

Vice Mayor Marvin Wilmoth  Yes 

Commissioner Richard Chervony  Yes 



Reso. 2022-44 
Page 3 of 3 

 

Commissioner Rachel Streitfeld  Yes 

Commissioner Julianna Strout  Yes 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 20th day of June, 2022. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
              
       Brent Latham, Mayor 
ATTEST:  
 
 
        
Carla Maglio Gomez 
Interim Village Clerk 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:  
 

 
        
Weiss Serota Helfman Cole & Bierman, PL 
Village Attorney 
 



Department Date 6/20/2022

315.18.541.6308 -$    100,980.00$    

315.00.381.3815 100,980.00$    -$   

115.18.541.9135 -$    100,980.00$    

115.18.541.6308 -$    25,000.00$    

115.18.541.6308 -$    25,000.00$    

115.18.541.6308 150,980.00$    

251,960.00$    251,960.00$    

Description:

Roads & Streets Improvements- (Bus 

Shelters on K.Csy Design) 

Roads & Improvements (TI Roadway 

Improvement Project)

Reduce the transfer from CITT to the Roadway Capital Improvement Fund to allocate $100,980  for 

Speed Humps and lower the TI Roadway Improvement Project. Transfer budget from Bus Shelter 

$25,000 and EV Charging stations $25,000 for Speed humps. 

TOTAL (Columns must be equal)

Fund(s) to be changed: Transportation Fund/Roadway Capital Improvement Fund 

Budget Amendment Form 

Public Works

GL Account GL Line Item Transfer to: Transfer from:

Roads & Streets Improvements - (Speed 

Hump Project)

Transfer from CITT Fund 

Transfer to Roadway Capital Improvement 

Fund

Road & Streets Improvements- EV 

Charging Stations 

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-44



TREASURE ISLAND PROPOSED SPEED BUMP LOCATIONS 

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-44 EXHIBIT A



Certified General Contractor
Engineering Contractor

TO: PHONE: DATE: June 9, 2022

JOB NAME/LOCATION:

JOB#: 2021-014

We hereby submit specifications and estimates for:

Item Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Amount
1 LS 1 $3,500.00 $3,500.00
2 EA 32 $4,243.13 $135,780.00
3 EA 36 $325.00 $11,700.00

.

Note:

$150,980.00

Authorized 
Signature:

North Bay Village, FL 33141 Additional Speed Humps
North Bay Village, Various Locations

JOB PHONE/FAX:

Additional Items as requested by M Lobban, NBV Public Works

PROPOSAL
ATTN: Marlon Lobban, Dept of Public Works
1666 Kennedy Causeway

Description
Mobilization/Demobilization and Traffic Control
Furnish and Install Additional Speed Humps 
Furnish and Install Zicla Zebra at 3 Crosswalks on Harbor Island

Note: This Proposal may be withdrawn by us if not accepted within 30 days

We Propose hereby to furnish materials and labor complete in accordance with the above specification, for the sum of: 

Payment to be made as follows:

per the Original Contract for ITB No 2021-014.

One Hundred Fifty  Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty  Dollars and No Cents

 2140 South Dixie Hwy, Suite 205-K
Miami, Florida 33133 1 of 1

Telephone: (786) 516-1340
felix@terrahyleinc.com

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-44



North Bay Village

1666 Kennedy Causeway, Suite 300   North Bay Village, FL  33141 
Tel: (305) 756-7171 Fax: (305) 756-7722 Website: www.northbayvillage-
fl.gov

NBV CHANGER ORDER 
______________________________________________________________________ 

Project Name: Harbor Island Restriping and Speed Hump Installation 
Date: June 7, 2022 
Contract #: 2021-014 
Change Order #: 1 

Proposed Changes: Furnish & install 6 additional speed humps, and 36 Zicla Zebra lane separators on

Harbor Island. 

Furnish & install 26 speed humps on Treasure Island 

Estimated Change in Time: 60 Days 

Estimated Cost: $ 150,980.00 
Original Contract Price:      $ 158,960.00 
Prior Approved Change Orders:  $ 0.00 
New Contract Price:          $ 309,940.00

Signed: 

__________________________  Marlon Lobban, PE 
Date: ______________  Date: June 7, 2022        

Title: _____________________  Title: Director of Public Works 

__________________________   __________________________ 
  Submitting Company Name    North Bay Village 

Marlon Lobban



Zero

Zebra® 13 | Zero
w: 8 17/64 in
l: 2 ft 8 9/32 in
h: 5 1/8 in

13 lb 7 oz

11 lb 10 oz of 
CO2 equiv/u

Zebra® 9 | Zero 
w: 6 29/64 in
l: 2 ft 6 33/64 in
h: 3 35/64 in

7 lb 8 oz

8 lb 6 oz of 
CO2 equiv/u

Front View

Front View

Top View
Top View

Cycle lane separator to segregate traffic flows.

Accessible, inclusive, friendly streets with a small environmental footprint. Zebra® family

It is highly resistant to 
impact.

It can be adapted to any 
kind of road surface.

Almost 40% of its surface is 
retroreflective.

With four anchorage points 
in the road surface.

Ramon Turró 100-104 ~ 4º 3ª
08005 Barcelona (Spa)

w

zicla.com

info@zicla.com
+34 932 242 731

800-321-1751 
translineinc.com 



   

Zebra® | Zero configurations.

OBLIQUE CONFIGURATION
A: 8ft 6 23/64 in (middle of the road). B: 4ft 3 3/16 in (near the intersection).

PARALLEL CONFIGURATION
A: 8ft 6 23/64 in (middle of the road). B: 4ft 3 3/16 in (near the intersection).

Blue Angel of 
the material

Strip color customization.

Zebra® 13 | Zero
Available colors

Zebra® 9 | Zero
Available colors

  

Made in. 
EU

Ecolabels.
DGQA

Certificates.

 

“Design for all, 
good practice”1st year of 

production.    
2018 

Design registration.
EUIPO 
000974142-0001
002463877-0001/2/3
004068450-0001/2/3
Turk Patent Institusu
2014 08314
United States Copyright
TX 7-918-855
United States Design Patent
US D741, 739 S
Inapi Chile
D.I. 8.057

Argentina
92786
China
201730354160.0
China Copyright
00355777
00355781

Designer.
Curro Claret

Accessible, inclusive, friendly streets with a small environmental footprint. Zebra® family


	Resolution No. 2022-44 14B. BA Speed Humps.pdf
	Resolution No. 2022-44 14B. 2 Exhibit C Additional Speed Humps Treasure Island Proposal.pdf
	1 of 3 Proposal





